



Doc#2012- 16790
Date 10/03/2012
08:41:54 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00

D. C.

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-12-82</u>

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING BIDS FOR A D6NXLA DOZER FOR THE SANITATION DEPARTMENT; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the Conway Sanitation Department requests Council approval for bids to be waived on the purchase of a D6NXLA Dozer and utilize J.A. Riggs Rental Services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has previously budgeted for such purchases in the Sanitation Department 2012 Sales and Use Tax Bond Fund 615; and

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has been renting this Dozer from J.A. Riggs Rental Services and said vendor will apply 80% of the rental payments toward the purchase equipment, requiring an additional \$100,000 to be funded by the 2012 Sales and Use Tax Bond.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall waive the requirements for obtaining competitive bids for the D6NXLA Dozer and utilize J.A. Riggs Rental Services for this purchase.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 11th day of September, 2012.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett
City Clerk/Treasurer